

No. 22-35612

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Doug Smith, Robert Griffin, Allen Vezey, Albert Haynes,
Trevor Shaw, Families of the Last Frontier,
and Alaska Free Market Coalition,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.

Anne Helzer, in her official capacity as chair of the Alaska
Public Offices Commission, and Van Lawrence, Richard Stillie
Jr., Suzanne Hancock, and Dan LaSota, in their official
capacities as members of the Alaska Public Offices
Commission,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Alaska
No. 3:22-cv-00077-SLG
Hon. Sharon L. Gleason

APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Daniel R. Suhr (WI No. 1056658)
Liberty Justice Center
440 N. Wells Street, Suite 200
Chicago, Illinois 60654
Ph.: 312-263-7668
Email: dsuhr@libertyjustice
center.org
Counsel of record

Craig W. Richards
(AK No. 0205017)
Law Offices of
Craig Richards
810 N Street, Ste. 100
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
Email: crichards@alaska
professionalservices.com

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. P.I. appeals are not moot after the passage of an election when they challenge the structure of election laws and the parties’ activities are not specific to a single election.	4
II. Completion of the 2022 election cycle does not moot or otherwise undermine this appeal because this case and appeal were not predicated on that election.....	8
III. This Court should find that Appellants are likely to suffer irreparable harm.	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akina v. Hawaii</i> , 835 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Alaska Right to Life Comm. v. Miles</i> , 441 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Bogaert v. Land</i> , 543 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003) ...	14
<i>De La Fuente v. Kemp</i> , 679 F. App’x 932 (11th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>De La Fuente v. Padilla</i> , 686 F. App’x 383 (9th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Disability Law Ctr. of Alaska v. Meyer</i> , 857 F. App’x 284 (9th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	16
<i>Farris v. Seabrook</i> , 677 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>In Def. of Animals v. United States DOI</i> , 648 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2011).5	5
<i>La Rouche v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 758 F.2d 998 (4th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Libertarian Party of Mich. v. Johnson</i> , 714 F.3d 929 (6th Cir. 2013)....	14
<i>Porter v. Jones</i> , 319 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Puerto Rican Org. for Political Action v. Kusper</i> , 490 F.2d 575 (7th Cir. 1973)	7
<i>Save Our Preserve PAC of Scottsdale v. City of Scottsdale</i> , 753 F. App’x 476 (9th Cir. 2019).....	6

Other Authorities

13 C. Wright, A. Miller & E. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Jurisdiction</i> § 3533 (1975).....	8
Andrew Kitchenman, <i>Former state Rep. Les Gara becomes fourth candidate for Alaska’s governor</i> , Alaska Public Media, Aug. 20, 2021	13
Emily Goodykoontz & Zachariah Hughes, <i>After municipal manager’s firing, Anchorage Assembly leaders plan inquiry into Bronson administration spending</i> , Anchorage Daily News, Dec. 22, 2022	13
Stephen I. Vladeck, <i>The Solicitor General and the Shadow Docket</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev. 123 (2019-2020)	16
